&

City of Phoenix

STREET TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT

June 24, 2011

Ms. Eileen Yazzie

Transportation Programming Manager
Maricopa Association of Governments
302 North 1% Avenue, Suite 300
Phoenix, Arizona 85003

Re: 19" Avenue / Greenway Pedestrian Bridge De-Obligation RequestPHX09-618,
CM-PHX-0(215)A, S5688 03D, ST87600050

Dear Ms. Yazzie:

Please accept this letter as a de-obligation request for the City of Phoenix Congestion
Mitigation Air Quality (CMAQ) funds currently programmed for construction in fiscal year
2011. A little history on project, the request for a bicycle / pedestrian bridge across 19"
Avenue south of Greenway Road was generated on behalf of the bicycle community and
was intended to provide regional trail connectivity. CMAQ funds were utilized for a
portion of the design and later authorized for the proposed construction.

The pedestrian bridge across 19" Avenue proposed to close a 2,000 foot gap in an.
existing 18-mile multi-use trail and connect to the regional, 140 mile, Sun Circle Trail.
Unfortunately, economic conditions have shifted and the total funds available to build the
bridge were insufficient. Due to citywide budget cuts and reprioritization efforts, the City
Council decided to support the completion of this project, only if qualified construction
bids were received at or below $2.533 Million. Unfortunately, that did not happen as the
jowest bid to build this project came in at just under $5 Mitlion.

After several public meetings and discussions, the perceived consensus was that the
benefit to build the project did not out weigh the cost. For this reason, the City is
requesting de-obligation of previously authorized CMAQ construction funds. We hope
that these funds can be re-allocated within the region, preferably to a future Phoenix
project, so as to continue benefiting cur community. Should you have further questions,
feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

A/ i—' %
Sharne L. Silsby, P.E.

Deputy Street Transportation Director

cc: Wylie Bearup, PE, PhD
John Siefert, PE
Rick Naimark
Thomas J. Remes

200 West Washington Street, Fifth Floor, Fhoenix, Arizena 85003 1611 602-262-6284 FAX: 602-495-2016
Recycled Paper



Agenda Item #5C

MARICOPA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS
INFORMATION SUMMARY... for your review
~ REVISED~

DATE:
June 27, 2011

SUBJECT:
Interim Closeout of the Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2011 MAG Federally Funded Program

SUMMARY::
Since the mailout of the Regional Council agenda, the City of Phoenix notified MAG that project PHX09-

619 will not move forward as a construction project, and will need to de-obligate/delete the federal funds
in the amount of $1,010,000 from the project. This request is highlighted in Attachment #2.

This then adds $1,010,000 the funds available for the Bicycle and Pedestrian project category. Based on
the motion from the MAG Management Committee, these funds can fulfill the recommendation to fund
LPK05-101C ($293,880), then continue to fulfill the request to fund MES13-905 ($1,067,600 - total), and
then fund the TMP10-629 project with $61,851. Please Attachment #1, page 3 for the specifics.

The motion is modified to reflect the new funds (highlighting reflects the added language).
The following is a summary of previous committee discussions and information related to this item.

The 2011 Closeout process will follow the DRAFT FY 2009 MAG Federal Fund Programming Principles
(Principles) which set forth guidelines on project selection for available federal funds. Per the Principles,
Projects submitted for use of Closeout funds will be selected based on the following three priorities: 1)
Advance projects, 2) Add additional federal funds to an existing project, and 3) Fund new projects.

Based on calculations of the region’s obligation authority and estimated project obligations, there is room
to advance projects (priority #1) up to $8 million. If there is a remaining balance, it will not be programmed
and will be carry forward to ensure the projects requesting to be deferred, which total $10 million, can
move forward in future years.

There is only $2.99 million available to be programmed through the FFY 2011 Closeout process to
increase funds for projects (priority #2), or fund new projects (priority #3). These funds are from the
deletion or abandonment of programmed FFY 2011 projects.

After much deliberation, the Transportation Review Committee (TRC) focused programming additional
funds to projects that have a high PM-10 emission reduction. The TRC recommended 1) to advance three
projects, priority #1, and program the $2.65 million (the amount available at the time) made available
through Closeout to increase funding on projects based on modal categories, priority #2. For the Air
Quality/Paving category, to increase funds to ELM09-802, and increase federal funds to other FY 2011
paving projects. For the Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) and Bicycle/Pedestrian category, to
increase funds to projects based on the PM-10 emission reductions ranking. (2) to delete federal funds
from projects and to defer projects from FFY 2011 to FFY 2012 or later, and (3) to amend and modify the
FY 2011-2015 Transportation Improvement Program, and as appropriate, to the Regional Transportation
Plan 2010 Update.

The MAG Management Committee modified TRC’s recommendation. For the Bicycle/Pedestrian category,
they recommended to increase funds to projects based on the PM-10 emission reductions ranking, and
any funds in excess of the $543,331 amount (Maricopa County MMA11-724, $130,000 and City of Mesa
MES13-905, $413,331) go toward the Litchfield Park project (LPK05-101C, $293,880)

Since the MAG Management Committee met, the City of Mesa notified MAG that ITS project MES11-703
will not be able to obligate in FY2011 due to a procedural concern at ADOT, therefore, it will need to be
deferred to FY2012, and the next ITS project to be funded based on the PM-10 emission reductions



ranking is MES12-805. This project is to be advanced and an increase of $261,893. The project details
related to this explanation can be found in Attachment #1.

Additionally, Attachment #2 provides specific details about project deferral and deletion requests; there
are three deferral justification letters for projects that were requesting to be deferred for a second time or
more. The request to defer MES11-703 is new and included in this information.

Attachment #3 provides a comprehensive list of all of the projects submitted for FFY2011 Closeout, and
Attachment #4 is information regarding the PM-10 emission reduction for the projects submitted for
Closeourt.

PUBLIC INPUT:
None.

PROS & CONS:
PROS: Approval of these recommendations will allow for additional and accelerated transportation

projects to be funded in the MAG region.

CONS: There is no guarantee that sufficient funds will be available in the following fiscal year to cover any
or all of the deferred projects. Uncertainty over the reauthorization of the federal legislation makes this
problem more acute.

TECHNICAL & POLICY IMPLICATIONS:
TECHNICAL.: Action to close out the FFY 2011 MAG federally funded program is needed to ensure that

all MAG federal funds are fully used in a timely and equitable manner. These actions may include any
necessary amendments or administrative adjustments to the FY 2011-2015 MAG TIP to allow the projects
to proceed.

POLICY: Previously adopted MAG policies on the allocation of uncommitted and redistributed federal funds
to projects have been followed.

ACTION NEEDED:
Approval of: (1) to advance four projects, priority #1, and program the $2.99 million made available through

Closeout to increase funding on projects based on modal categories, priority #2. For the Air Quality/Paving
category, to increase funds to ELM09-802, and increase federal funds to other FY 2011 paving projects.
For the Intelligent Transportation System (ITS), to increase funds to projects based on the PM-10 emission
reductions ranking. For the Bicycle/Pedestrian category, to increase funds to projects based on the PM-10
emission reductions ranking, and any funds in excess of the $543,331 amount (Maricopa County MMA11-
724, $130,000 and City of Mesa MES13-905, $413,331) go toward the Litchfield Park project
(LPKO05-101C, $293,880). The funds made available from the deletion/de-obligation of PHX09-619,
$1,010,000, go to fund LPKO05-101C with an increase of $293,880, MES13-905 with a total increase of
$1,067,600, and fund TMP10-629 with an increase of $61,851. (2) to delete federal funds from projects
and to defer projects from FFY 2011 to FFY 2012 or later, and (3) to amend and modify the FY 2011-2015
Transportation Improvement Program, and as appropriate, the Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update.

PRIOR COMMITTEE ACTIONS:
Management Committee: On June 8, 2011, the MAG Management Committee recommended approval

of: (1) to advance three projects, priority #1, and program the $2.99 million made available through
Closeout to increase funding on projects based on modal categories, priority #2. For the Air Quality/Paving
category, to increase funds to ELM09-802, and increase federal funds to other FY 2011 paving projects.
For the Intelligent Transportation System (ITS), to increase funds to projects based on the PM-10 emission
reductions ranking. For the Bicycle/Pedestrian category, to increase funds to projects based on the PM-10
emission reductions ranking, and any funds in excess of the $543,331 amount (Maricopa County MMA11-
724, $130,000 and City of Mesa MES13-905, $413,331) go toward the Litchfield Park project
(LPKO05-101C, $293,880). (2) to delete federal funds from projects and to defer projects from FFY 2011
to FFY 2012 or later, and (3) to amend and modify the FY 2011-2015 Transportation Improvement
Program, and as appropriate, the Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update. The motion passed with one
voting no (italics).



MEMBERS ATTENDING

Carl Swenson, Peoria, Chair Sonny Culbreth for Darryl Crossman,
Charlie Meyer, Tempe, Vice Chair Litchfield Park
# George Hoffman, Apache Junction Christopher Brady, Mesa
Charlie McClendon, Avondale David Andrews for Jim Bacon,
Stephen Cleveland, Buckeye Paradise Valley
Gary Neiss, Carefree David Cavazos, Phoenix
* Usama Abujbarah, Cave Creek John Kross, Queen Creek
Rich Dlugas, Chandler * Bryan Meyers, Salt River Pima-Maricopa
S|oencer Isom, El Mirage Indian Community
Alfonso Rodriguez for Phil Dorchester, David Richert, Scottsdale
Fort McDowell Yavapai Nation Chris Hillman, Surprise
Rick Davis, Fountain Hills * Reyes Medrano, Tolleson
Rick Buss, Gila Bend # Gary Edwards, Wickenburg
* David White, Gila River Indian Community * Lloyce Robinson, Youngtown
Collin DeWitt, Gilbert Rob Samour for John Halikowski, ADOT
Brent Stoddard for Ed Beasley, Glendale Kenny Harris for David Smith, Maricopa Co.
Mark Gaillard for John Fischbach, Goodyear David Boggs, Valley Metro/RPTA

Bill Hernandez, Guadalupe

* Those members neither present nor represented by proxy. _
# Participated by telephone conference call. + Participated by videoconference call.

Transportation Review Committee: On May 26, 2011, the TRC recommended approval of: (1) to advance
three projects, priority #1, and program the $2.65 million made available through Closeout to increase
funding on projects based on modal categories, priority #2. For the Air Quality/Paving category, to increase
funds to ELM09-802, and increase federal funds to other FY 2011 paving projects. For the Intelligent
Transportation System (ITS) and Bicycle/Pedestrian category, to increase funds to projects based on the
PM-10 emission reductions ranking. (2) to delete federal funds from projects and to defer projects from
FFY 2011 to FFY 2012 or later, and (3) to amend and modify the FY 2011-2015 Transportation
Improvement Program, and as appropriate, to the Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update. There was
one no vote (italics).

MEMBERS ATTENDING

Peoria: David Moody Maricopa County: Clem Ligocki for John
ADOT: Kwi-Sung Kang o Hauskins
Avondale: Sue McDermott for David Fitzhugh Mesa: Scott Butler
Buckeye: Scott Lowe * Paradise Valley: Bill Mead
Chandler: Patrice Kraus Phoenix: Rick Naimark
El Mirage: Lance Calvert # Queen Creek: Kevin Johnson for Tom Condit
Fountain Hills: Randy Harrel RPTA: Bryan Jungwirth
* Gila Bend: Eric Fitzer Scottsdale: Dave Meinhart
* Gila River: Doug Torres Surprise: Bob Beckley
* Gilbert: Tami Ryall Tempe: Robert Yabes for Chris Salomone
Glendale: Terry Johnson Valley Metro Rail: John Farry
Goodyear: Cato Esquivel Wickenburg: Rick Austin
#Guadalupe: Gino Turrubiartes * Youngtown: Grant Anderson for Lloyce
LitSChﬁetlt Park: Paul Ward for Woody Robinson
coutten

EX-OFFICIO MEMBERS ATTENDING

Street Committee: Dan Cook Bicycle/Pedestrian Committee: Katherine
* TS Committee: Nicolaas Swart Coles
* Transportation Safety Committee: Julian
Dresang

* Members neither present nor represented by proxy.
+ Attended by Videoconference # Attended by Audioconference

CONTACT PERSON:
Eileen Yazzie, (602) 254-6300.



ATTACHMENT #1

Projects for FFY2011 Closeout

PRIORITY #1: Advance Projects

Agency ID Location Work Length| Funding FedCost LocCost Total FedCost LocCost Total Advance Project
Construct ITS project for
CHN14- [Ray, Elliot, Dobson, connecting at fiber communications from Advance from 2014 to
Chandler |102 Arizona back to TMC signals to the TCM n/a|CMAQ S 739,477 S 224,657 S 964,134| S 739,477|$S 224,657 | S 964,134 |2011
Construct of a 10-foot wide
concrete pathway, including Advance from 2013 to
MES13- [Consolidated canal: Lindsay Road to lighting, paving and traffic 2011, increase funds based
Mesa  [905 Baseline signals 2.5|cmaQ $ 1,099,000 | $ 1,067,600| $ 2,166,600| $ 2,166,600 | $ - |'$ 2,166,600 |on Priority #2
Develop the City of Advance from 2014 to
PHX14- Phoenix's first ITS Strategic 2011, increase funds based
Phoenix |102 ITS Strategic Plan Plan. n/a|CMAQ S 167,916| $ 71,964 $ 239,880 S 239,880( S - S 239,880 |on Priority #2
Advance from 2012 to
MES12- [ITS Signal Conversions - Phase 5 (Brown | Establish fiber optic links to 2011, increase funds based
Mesa 815 Rd and Lindsay Rd.) traffic signals n/a|CMAQ 659,994 1,934,406 | $ 3,370,614 S 921,887| S 1,672,513 | $ 2,594,400 |on Priority #2

June 24, 2011

Page 1 of 3



PRIORITY #2: Increase funding to FY 2011 Projects based on amount available per Modal Category: AQ/Paving, ITS, and Bike/Ped

Air Quality/Paving Projects: $1,999,509 Available

Ft. McDowell paving project, there is $1,999,509 available for paving projects.

the REVISED Project Cost column for the final numbers.

The first priority is to fund ELM09-802 at 100% as they formally requested through the Closeout Project Submittal. The remaining funds,
$1,555,109 will be evenly distributed to the other paving projects set to obligate in FY2011. The increase of federal funds was calculated by first,
finding out the need of additional federal funds, and then evenly distributing the $1,555,109 at a 72% rate of the additional needs. Please review

Based on the Transportation Review Committee's recommended action for Closeout, and accounting for the additional deleted funds related to

Project Information

REVISED Project Costs with Additional Federal Funds

Increased federal funds

Agency ID Location Work Length| Funding FedCost LocCost Total FedCost LocCost Total
through Closeout
Costs for paving portion of
the project is fully funded,
CHNO7- |Commonwealth Ave: Hamilton St to no additional federal funds
Chandler |[601 Ithica Pave dirt road 0.2|CMAQ $ 325,000 1,075,000| $ 1,400,000 $ 325,000| $ 1,075,000 1,400,000[needed for the project.
CHN13-
Chandler [901 Various Locations in the City of Chandler|Paving dirt alleys 10.0|CMAQ S 350,000 589,000 S 939,000| $ 774,379| S 164,621 939,000 $ 424,379
125th and 127th Ave: Varney Rd to
Peoria, and Dysart Ranchettes area:
ELMOQ9- (Varney Rd, Peoria Ave, Dysart Rd, and El
El Mirage [802 Mirage Pave unpaved roads 4.5|CMAQ $ 1,631,031 444,400 | S 2,075,431 $ 2,075,431 $ - 2,075,431 $ 444,400
Maricopa |MMA11-|17th Avenue, Maddock Rd to Joy Ranch Project is currently funded
County 109 Rd Pave unpaved road 0.5|CMAQ S 314,580 S 314,580 S 314,580 S - 314,580|at 100%
Costs for paving portion of
the project is fully funded,
Maricopa |MMA11-|88th Avenue, Deer Valley Rd to Williams no additional federal funds
County 111 Rd Pave unpaved road 0.5|CMAQ S 376,420 134,700 $ 511,120 $ 376,420 S 134,700 511,120|needed for the project.
Maricopa |MMA11-|87th Avenue, Deer Valley Road to
County 801 Peoria CL (Via Montoya Rd) Pave Unpaved Road 0.3|CMAQ S 186,146 11,252 $ 197,398 $  194,253| S 3,145 197,398( $ 8,107
PHX09-
Phoenix 871 Various locations Pave unpaved alleys 18.0|CMAQ S 466,667 398,178| $§ 864,845 $ 753,557| $ 111,288 864,845| $ 286,890
PHX13- [Various Locations in the City of Phoenix:
Phoenix  |904 44 miles of dirt alleys Paving dirt alleys 44.0/cMAQ $ 1,200,000 962,224| $ 2,162,224 $ 1,893,290 $ 268,934 2,162,224 ¢ 693,290
SUR09- |Rural Area West of 219th Ave between
Surprise 820 Pinnacle Peak & Deer Valley Pave unpaved roads 3.3|CMAQ $ 1,602,302 197,698| $ 1,800,000| S 1,744,745| $ 55,255 1,800,000| $ 142,443

June 24, 2011

Page 2 of 3




PRIORITY #2 (CONTINUED) : Increase funding to FY 2011 Projects based on amount available per Modal Category: AQ/Paving, ITS, and Bike/Ped

Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) Projects: $452,500 Available

TRC recommended to fund ITS projects based on PM-10 Reduction up to the amount available for ITS.

Project Information

REVISED Project Costs with Additional Federal Funds

June 24, 2011

) . Increased federal funds
Agency ID Location Work Length| Funding FedCost LocCost Total FedCost LocCost Total
through Closeout
ITS Strategic Plan - Develop
PHX14- the City of Phoenix's first ITS
Phoenix 102 Citywide Strategic Plan. n/a |CMAQ S 167,916 [ $ 71,964 [ $ 239,880 S 239,880 | S - S 239,880 (S 71,964
TMP12- Design and construct fiber-
Tempe 804 Citywide optic cable installations n/a|CMAQ S 242528 |$S 118,643 |S 361,171 |S 361,171 (S - S 361,171 |S 118,643
MES12- [ITS Signal Conversions - Phase 5 (Brown | Establish fiber optic links to
Mesa 815 Rd and Lindsay Rd.) traffic signals n/a|CMAQ 659,994 1,934,406 | $ 2,594,400 S 921,887 |$ 1,672,513 | S 2,594,400 [ $ 261,893
Bike/Ped Projects: $1,553,331 Available |
TRC recommended to fund Bike/Ped projects based on PM-10 Reduction up to the amount available for Bike/Ped Projects.
Project Information REVISED Project Costs with Additional Federal Funds
) . Increased federal funds
Agency ID Location Work Length| Funding FedCost LocCost Total FedCost LocCost Total
through Closeout
Maricopa |MMA11-|Forrest Rd: McDowell Mountain Rd to  |Add paved dirt shoulder and
County 724 Rio Verde Dr bike lane on both sides 2.2|CMAQ S 400,000 [ $ 130,000 [$ 530,000 | $ 530,000 | $ - 1S 530,000 | $ 130,000
Consolidated canal: Lindsay Road to Construct of a 10-foot wide
Baseline - Construct of a 10-foot wide  |concrete pathway, including
MES13- [concrete pathway, including lighting, lighting, paving and traffic
Mesa 905 paving and traffic signals signals 2.5|CMAQ S 1,099,000 [$ 1,067,600 | S 2,166,600 | $ 2,166,600 S 2,166,600 | S 1,067,600
Litchfield |LPKO5-1 Construct Multi-Use
Park 01C Litchfield Rd at Wigwam Blvd Underpass 0.2|cMAQ 1,686,420 253,850|  1,940,270| $ 1,980,300 | $ 119,700 [ $ 2,100,000 | $ 293,880
TMP10-
Tempe 629 Salt River: I-10/Tempe Drain to Priest Construct Multi-use path o[cmAQ S 400,000/ S 120,000 S 520,000 S 461,851 S 558,149 [ $ 1,020,000 | $ 61,851
$ 1,553,331

Page 3 of 3



ATTACHMENT 2

Federal Fiscal Year 2011 Closeout - Requests to Defer Projects, Remove Federal Funds/Delete Projects

PROJECTS NEEDING ACTION

Agency Year ID Location Work Length | Funding FedCost RegCost LocCost Total FY11 Closeout |To what
Request year Just Memo
Fountain FTH11- [Fountain Hills Blvd: Cholla Design and construct new 1st Time
Hills 2011|701 Drive to Crystal Point Dr. sidewalk 0.6|CMAQ 300,000 - 130,000 430,000|Defer 2013|Deferral
Tnstall fiber & conduit along
Gilbert Rd: US-60 to Gilbert Rd, fiber only along US|
GLBO4- |Guadalupe Rd; and US-60: 60 (joint with Mesa to link
Gilbert 2011|205 Dobson Rd to Gilbert Rd ATMS) 7.0|]CMAQ 400,660 - 59,840 460,500|Defer 2012|Yes
GLB11- |Ryan Road: Greenfield Rd to 1st Time
Gilbert 2011|806 164th St. Pave Unpaved Road 0.5|CMAQ 162,760 - 9,840 172,600|Defer 2013|Deferral
GLB13- |Guadalupe Rd, Higley Rd, Gilbert ATMS Fiber East Ring
Gilbert 2011(905 Williams Field Rd Project - Phase | (Design) 6.5|CMAQ 122,234 - 63,000 185,234 Defer 2013|Yes
Higley Rd, Recker Rd,
Guadalupe Rd, Elliot Rd,
GLB13- |Warner Rd, Ray Rd, Williams |Gilbert ATMS Fiber East Ring
Gilbert 2011|906 Field Rd Project - Phase Il (Design) 9.5|CMAQ 122,234 - 63,000 185,234|Defer 2013(Yes
Install fiber-optic
MES11- communications and upgrade 1st Time
Mesa 2011|703 Various locations traffic signal controllers 6.5|CMAQ 700,000 - 500,000 1,200,000|Defer 2012|Deferral
SCT07- |Dynamite Blvd: Pima Road to |Install Vertical Curb and
Scottsdale 2011|606 Alma School Road Gutter 3.0|CMAQ 500,000 - 500,000 1,000,000|Defer 2012|Yes
SCT11- |McDowell Rd: Bridge over Enhance sidewalks and add 1st Time
Scottsdale 2011|701 Indian Bend Wash bicycle lanes 1.5|CMAQ 600,000 - 1,000,000 1,600,000|Defer 2012|Deferral
Install detection equipment,
SCT11- |Scottsdale and Hayden Rds: |variable message signs and Delete - project completed with ARRA
Scottsdale 2011|702 Shea Blvd to McDowell Rd software 2.0|CMAQ 102,500 - 177,500 280,000(funds
PHX09- Construct multi-use path and
Phoenix 2011|619 19th Ave at Greenway Rd bridge (phase 2) 0.0[CMAQ 1,010,000 - 1,424,100 2,434,100|Delete - De-Obligate
Phase 1 of 2; Various
Fort Locations on Fort McDowell, Combine, Change Project Locations,
McDowell additional environmental Additional environmental and Defer, and Delete CMAQ funding.
Yavapai clearance, design and design work on paving of Current projects in the TIP FTM09-903C,
Nation 2011 [NEW monitoring unpaved roads project 4.7 CMAQ $23,500 $0 $1,500 $25,000 |FTM11-801, FTM11-802, and FTM13-
Various Locations on Fort 901 totalling $2,824,440 in CMAQ
McDowell, including: funding, is requested to change to the
Hiawatha Hood Rd (central two listed projects, totalling $2,503,500
Fort and south), Harquahala Rd, in CMAQ funds. This request deletes
McDowell Ironwood Rd, Sha Hee Rd, Gu $338,940 of CMAQ paving/AQ funds.
Yavapai Mah Rd, Fort Loop Rd and The attached Justification memo is
Nation 2012 [NEW Rodeo Rd (north) Pave Unpaved Road 49| CMAQ $2,480,000 S0 $150,000 $2,630,000 |enclosed.
TOTAL DEFERRAL| $ 5,187,888
ITS Total| $ 1,145,128
Bike/Ped Total| $ 900,000
AQ/Paving Total| $ 3,142,760
DELETED| $ 1,451,440

June 24, 2011

Page 1 of 4



PROJECTS ALREADY APPROVED BY REGIONAL COUNCIL TO BE DEFERRED

Requests to Defer Projects - First Request
Per the Programming Principles, ‘Member agencies are allowed a one time deferral
Agency Year ID Location Work Length | Funding FedCost RegCost LocCost Total FY11 Closeout |To what
Request year Just Memo
DOTO08- (202 (Santan Fwy): Lindsay Rd |Design and construct multi- 1st time
ADOT 2011|6C38 to Gilbert Rd use paths 1.0|CMAQ S 471,500, $ - S 28,500] $ 500,000|Defer 2013|defferal
ELM11- 1st time
El Mirage 2011(801 Downtown El Mirage Paving existing unpaved alleys 1.7|CMAQ | $ 503,000 $ - S 41,485| S 544,485 |Defer 2013|defferal
Implement traffic signal
system, including installation
GDY11- of ITS backbone and 1st time
Goodyear 2011|713 Citywide communications equipment - |CMAQ S 700,000, S -/ $ 1,000,000f $ 1,700,000|Defer 2013|defferal
Design and construct
extension to fiber optic
PEO11- backbone and install CCTV 1st time
Peoria 2011|702 Various locations cameras - |CMAQ S 700,000, $ 1S 500,000] $ 1,200,000|Defer 2012|defferal
PHX10- (Salt River: 24th Street to I- 1st time
Ehge&nix 2011(845 10/Tempe Drain Construct Multi-use path - [cMAQ S 801,606| S 4 S 1S 801,606|Defer 2012|defferal
At Kiver
Pima-
Maricopa Mesa Dr: Chaparral Rd to
Indian SRP11- |McDonald Dr and McDonald 1st time
Community 2011(801 Road: Center to Olive Street |Pave Unpaved Road 1.7 [cMAQ S 773,483 S 1S 54,314 S 827,797|Defer 2013]|defferal
TMP11- |University Dr: Priest Dr to Improve bicycle and 1st time
Tempe 2011|701 SPRR pedestrian facilities 1.0|CMAQ S 1,100,000 $ -1 $ 5,425,080 $ 6,525,080|Deferral 2012|defferal
TOTAL DEFERRAL| $ 5,049,589
ITS Total| $ 1,400,000
Bike/Ped Total| $ 2,373,106
AQ/Paving Total| $ 1,276,483

June 24, 2011

Page 2 of 4



PROJECTS ALREADY APPROVED BY REGIONAL COUNCIL TO BE DEFERRED

Requests to Defer Projects - Second Time or More
Per the Programming Principles, 'If a project is requesting to be deferred for the second
Agency Year ID Location Work Length | Funding FedCost RegCost LocCost Total FY11 Closeout [To what
Request year Just Memo
Purchase and Install fiber
optic branch cables, dome
GDY13- cameras and associated
Goodyear 2011|902 Various locations equipment 4.8 |CMAQ S 206,304 $ - 200,000| S 406,304|Defer 2012|Yes
COTISTIruct a DITYTIE &
pedestrian route along
Dobson Road Bicycle and Dobson Rd. & upgraded on
Pedestrian Route both side of the street to
MES08- [Improvements (Broadway provide safer pedestrian and
Mesa 2011|603 Road to Main Street) bicycle routes. 0.5[CMAQ S 1,082,739 $ - 388,961] $ 1,471,700|Defer 2012|Yes
PHX09- Construct regional ITS fiber
Phoenix 2011|624 Various locations optic backbone, phase B-1 30.0(CMAQ S 665,0000 $ . 1S 665,000|Defer 2012|Yes
PHX09-
Phoenix 2011|872 Various locations Pave unpaved roads 3.0|CMAQ S 1,050,000 $ - 450,000 $ 1,500,000[Defer 2013|yes
SUR11- [Bell Rd: US-60 (Grand Ave) to Split project &
Surprise 2011|714C 114th Ave Construct a multi-use path 2.5|CMAQ S 325,0000 $ - 500,000| $ 825,000|Defer 2012|Yes
SUR11- |[Bell Rd: US-60 (Grand Ave) to |Acquire right of way for multi-
Surprise 2011|714R 114th Ave use path 2.5|CMAQ S 500,000 $ - S 500,000|Split project 2011|Yes
TOTAL DEFERRAL| $ 3,329,043
ITS Total| S 871,304
Bike/Ped Total| $ 1,407,739
AQ/Paving Total| $ 1,050,000
TOTAL DEFERRAL| $ 13,566,520
ITS Total| $ 3,416,432
Bike/Ped Total| $ 4,680,845
AQ/Paving Total| $ 5,469,243

June 24, 2011

Page 3 of 4



PROJECTS ALREADY APPROVED BY REGIONAL COUNCIL TO BE DELETED

June 24, 2011

Requests to Remove Federal Funds from the Project/Delete Project
Agency Year ID Location Work Length | Funding FedCost RegCost LocCost Total FY11 Closeout |To what
Request year Just Memo
Various Locations: Camelback
Rd, Litchfield Rd, Olive Ave,
GLNO7- |Greenway Rd, 83rd Ave, 75th
Glendale 2011|779 Ave Pave dirt shoulders 5.2|CMAQ S 133,035 $ - 133,035 266,070|Delete Project
GDYO07- |Various Locations (Goodyear
Goodyear 2011{302 Pave Dirt Road Program) Pave dirt road 1.0[CMAQ S 449,600, $ - 384,400 834,000|Delete Project
MESO8- |Lewis St: First St to Main Construct pedestrian
Mesa 2011|602R Library improvements 0.1|CMAQ S 253,673 $ - 83,717, 337,390|Delete Project
MES11- [MCC Connector: Library to Design and construct Town
Mesa 2011|701 Centennial Center Center pathway extension 0.1|CMAQ S 269,658 $ - 115,568 385,226|Delete Project
SCT10- |McDowell Rd: Scottsdale Rd |Construct smart corridor
Scottsdale 2011|616 to Pima Rd traffic control system 2.0|CMAQ S 350,0000 $ - 350,000 700,000| Delete Project
MAG11- Regionwide bicycle safety
MAG 2011{701 Regionwide education program 0[CMAQ S 20,0000 S - 8,500 28,500|Delete Project
MAG11- Regional rideshare and A minor project revision is needed to
MAG 2011706 Regionwide telework program 0|CMAQ S 274,565 S 1 S E 274,565|revise amount shown in TIP due to
MAG11- A minor project revision is needed to
MAG 2011{707 Regionwide Trip reduction program 0[CMAQ S 217,5000 S 1S E 217,500|revise amount shown in TIP due to
TOTAL Available
funds from| $ 4,005,340
ITS Total| $ 452,500
Bike/Ped Total| $ 1,553,331
AQ/Paving Total| $ 1,999,509

Page 4 of 4



©

GILBERT

ARIZONA

May 3. 2011

Ms. Eileen Yazzie

Transportation Program Manager
Maricopa Association of Governments
302 North 1™ Avenue. Suite 300
Phoenix. AZ 85003

Dear Ms. Yazzie:

Please see this letter as justification to defer an Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) project in
the Town of Gilbert. The project is referred to as Gilbert/Mesa - Center to Center
Communication Project. The project calls for the design and installation of fiber-optic cable
between the Town of Gilbert Traffic Operations Center and the City of Mesa Traffic
Management Center to provide inter-city communication and signal coordination.

This project is included in the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). The TIP number is
GLBO04-205. The federal funds programmed for this project amount to $400.660 coming from
Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement Program funds. The total cost of the
project is $523.000.

This project was originally programmed for 2004. It has been deferred six times since then.
Currently. the Town of Gilbert has a design and environmental clearance contract up for Council
approval and is programmed with dedicated funding in our 2011-2016 Capital Improvement
Program for construction in 2012.

Sincerely

Tami Rydll
Assistant Town Manager

Town of Gilbert | Development Services Department
90 East Civic Center Drwe, Gilbert, AZ 85296 Phone: 480-503-6700 Fax: 480-503-6170 www.gilbertaz.gov



©

GILBERT

ARIZONA

May 25,2011

Ms. Eileen Yazzie

Transportation Program Manager
Maricopa Association of Governments
302 North 1* Avenue, Suite 300
Phoenix, AZ 85003

Dear Ms Yazzie

Please see this letter as justification to defer an Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) design
project in the Town of Gilbert. The project is referred to as Phase I of the Gilbert ATMS Fiber
East Ring Project. The project calls for the design to connect with our existing fiber ring. It also
connects isolated traffic signals to the Town of Gilbert Traffic Operations Center and provides
CCTYV surveillance to be shared with adjoining agencies.

This project is included in the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) The TIP number is
GLB13-905 The Federal Funds programmed for this project amount to $122.234 coming from
Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement Program funds. The total estimated cost of
the design project is $210,000

This project was originally programmed to obligate 1n 2011 This is the second time it has been
deferred The Town of Gilbert has recently completed a federally funded integrated traffic study
and the data from this study is being utilized to plan future I'TS projects.

Like many other municipalities, we have struggled to strategically plan our transportation
system Funds were not available this year because of the Town’s budget deficit and uncertainty
surrounding the effect of Highway User Revenue Fund cuts in the proposed State budget.

In spite of this year’s budget deficit, the Town has been able to identify funds to include this
project in next year’s Capital Improvement Plan The Town of Gilbert continues to be
committed to ITS infrastructure, the Regional Communication Network, and to completing this
project through the Arizona Department of Transportation process

Sincerely.
o T] 2w

— J !rl‘, i
[ if{\ waky -

Tami Ryall

Assistant Town Manager

Town of Gilbert | Development Services Department
90 East Civic Center Drive, Gilbert. AZ 85296 Phone: 480-503-6700 Fax: 480-503-6170 www . gilbertaz.gov




©
GILBERT CIP PROJECT REQUEST FORM

PROJECT NAME: ATMS Fiber East Ring Project: Phase | (Design)
PROJECT LOCATION: Guadalupe Road, Higley Road, and Williams Field Road
DATE: May 25, 2011

PROJECT SCOPE:

To design a high-bandwidth, non-leased interconnection between the Gilbert Traffic
Operations Center and 20 traffic signals located in the north eastern part of Gilbert.

This will also provide for central traffic signal management and CCTV surveillance along
the propose east loop

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION (INCLUDE BUDGET AND TIMING):

To design for the connection of existing, isolated traffic signals to the Town of Gilbert
Traffic Operations Center and our existing fiber ring This will also provide CCTV
surveillance to be shared with adjoining agencies (Mesa and Queen Creek)

The estimated total cost of the project 1s $210,000. The Town has been successful In
securing Congestion Mitigation Air Quality (CMAQ) federal funds in the amount of
$122,234 The local match for this project is $87, 766 This project will be scheduled to
obligate in 2013

PREPARED BY: Tami Ryall

TITLE: Assistant Town Manager

NOTE RETURN COMPLETED FORM TO EDGAR MEDINA, P.E., ASSISTANT TOWN ENGINEER.

CIPPROJEC 1 REQUEST FORM
HACTP Project Request Form - FER T doc




e ~

SNOILATOS DONRIAINIOND NOILVLIOJISNVIL f f ) _ \; F
T A ~ _ W\ _ A
_ o)) 3n Tlle o e = = o=
\( (i ¥ OTAMESWVITIIM ¢ / 2
. B — 0
\ J R ] N
' ) = gff _ LN
._ % .
_ n T |10
SAYO ONIISIXE _ o, I
A f 0 A I -
AAVANNOS LHALTIO auivy ¥, L | A
40 NMOL HNILSIXE ! &f
LINANOD ONILSTXA " - a N
L \ M
ONIY | ASVHA ), A
—— XON
NOILJEANNOD HONVYE : 3
d00"1 LSVd Q4S0d0dd - _ ] (
E5e [ o b Ol s A A
TYNDIS DNILSIXE ¢ et s |
(-
TVNDIS QHS0d0¥d Av
_ : -
— el EVIRT ¥
VNNALNY OIavy — _ N i
- | | B |
aNAOAT ol (e = o 2o (S a1 5 A e
T e ) < L] M T
ad roma | -
\_ J _ | B
e ) _ T T
dOOT LSVA adSOd0dd _ . s 1 — N
MAOMIAN SNLV _ _ - T _ _ _
” _ 5 I — I E d
_ iz . . Iz
|--|I_T|| RS oy e L GO o W LY i I I A I S Ll
7 awaanivavao | k = _ l i
_ e Lwl |
| | 1
_ __ NoisAon =
15 =
m 7 B * | E
“ _ | h | — %._ | . / “. w
= R R Al & — -
TH ANTTISVE M| 3 T~ Mm.m 2
Az ol z
- . ﬂ = z
| | mﬂ ” _\.u.. “
| [ e g =) T
| | = | _H
T =
| | __ | 18




©

GILBERT

ARIZONA

May 25. 2011

Ms. Eileen Yazzie

Transportation Program Manager
Maricopa Association of Governments
302 North 1% Avenue, Suite 300
Phoenix, AZ 85003

Dear Ms. Yazzie

Please see this letter as justification to defer an Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) design
project in the Town of Gilbert. The project is referred to as Phase 1I of the Gilbert ATMS Fiber
East Ring Project. The project calls for the design to connect with our existing fiber ring. It also
connects isolated traffic signals to the Town of Gilbert Traffic Operations Center and provides
CCTV surveillance to be shared with adjoining agencies.

This project is included in the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) The TIP number is
GLB13-906 The Federal Funds programmed for this project amount to $122,234 coming from
Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement Program funds. The total estimated cost of
the design project is $210,000

This project was originally programmed to obligate in 2011 This is the second time it has been
deferred. The Town of Gilbert has recently completed a federally funded integrated traffic study
and the data from this study is being utilized to plan and fund future ITS projects.

Like many other municipalities, we have struggled to strategically plan our transportation
system. Funds were not available this year because of the Town’s budget deficit and uncertainty
surrounding the effect of Highway User Revenue Fund cuts in the proposed State budget

In spite of this year’s budget deficit, the Town has been able to identify funds to include this
project in next year's Capital Improvement Plan The Town of Gilbert continues to be
committed to ITS infrastructure, the Regional Communication Network, and to completing this
project through the Arizona Department of Transportation process.

Sincerely.

3 f / Al o[ .-

7\ Kyall ")

Tami Ryall

Assistant Town Manager

Town of Gilbert | Development Services Department
90 East Civic Center Drive, Gibert, AZ 85296 Phone: 480-503-6700 Fax: 480-503-6170 www.gilbertaz.gov




©
GILBERT CIP PROJECT REQUEST FORM
PROJECT NAME: ATMS Fiber East Ring Project Phase Il (Design)

PROJECT LOCATION: Higley Road, Recker Road, Guadalupe Road, Elliot Road,
Warner Road, Ray Road, and Willlams Field Road

DATE: May 25, 2011

PROJECT SCOPE:

To design a high-bandwidth, non-leased interconnection between the Gilbert Traffic
Operations Center and 20 traffic signals located in the north eastern part of Gilbert.

This wiii also provide for central traffic signal management and CCTV surveillance along
branch connections of the propose east loop

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION (INCLUDE BUDGET AND TIMING):

To design for the connection of existing, isolated traffic signals to the Town of Gilbert
Traffic Operations Center and our existing fiber ring This wili also provide CCTV
surveillance to be shared with adjoining agencies (Mesa and Queen Creek)

The estimated total cost of the project is $210,000 The Town has been successful in
securing Congestion Mitigation Air Quality (CMAQ) federal funds in the amount of
$122,234 The local match for this project is $87, 766 This project wili be scheduled to
obligate in 2013

PREPARED BY: Tami Ryall

TITLE: Assistant Town Manager

NOTE RETURN COMPLETED FORM TO EDGAR MEDINA, P.E., ASSISTANT TOWN ENGINEER.

CIP PROTECT RLQUIEST FORNM
TTCTP Project Reguest Form - T'F R doc




e 3

SNOLLNTOS DNIYFINIDONT NOLLYLAOISNVIL

[ g i b
e " T V B f} v ‘F | A A _ E F -
{ i | s . e, 1A e M S
F\Z v / r ¥ QTAHSWYITIIM | \ A ff R
= ¥ |
\,_ A 255 ; J " f§§ _
| - 4, _ i
| : T, |10
SAVOY ONIISIX ———— ——— _ 7 _ ) | ___..
\ f I B i [ 1 ( ¥ Iz
ANVANNOH L4 ID au Ava R e = it A
40 NMOI DNILSIXE : 7 i _ . o,
LINANOD ONLLSIX — i e fﬁ
ONRY | ISVHd s R | | .
= e S—— NONY
NOILLOZNNOD HONV S NS ]
40071 LSV qgs0d0ud | i Bl . ( )
—_— v L el 4 e ¢
TYNDIS ONILSIXE ¢ i)
| 1 y -_
TYNOIS qdS0dOHd Av | _ .
| u.\l |¢|ﬂf;
VNNAINY OIAVY _ A -
o | - |
aNaoa'1 B G M Il ki 1 SNl o  ———— SN S S
_ a¥ 1o M S _
\ / | .
” < 7 | ~T —~
d00T 1SVE qaS0d0ud _ _ = ] -, 1
MIOMLAN SINLY _ n 1 — |
|
Sy = (EEA=SS : o
| awaanIvavas _
_ s
|
|
_ 2 —
[ f _ | ' i
IS ERNSER Y el i =
—_ - [ b = = 2
QU ANTTISVE M & o “N,u EY
_ |3 - & o
7S i = =
_ [z = |z =
[ IS z
% z
1 | i




Planning, Neighborhood, & Transportation

7447 E. Indian School Rd.
Scoltsdale, AZ 85251

May 16, 2011

Steve Tate

Maricopa Association of Governments (MAG)
302 North 1% Avenue, Suite 300

Phoenix, Arizona 85003

RE: Deferral of Project SCT07-606
Dear Mr. Tate:
The City of Scottsdale requests deferral of project SCT07-606.

This project involves adding paved shoulders and edge treatments to the segment of Dynamite Road
between Pima and Alma School roads to reduce the number of cars using the unpaved shoulders and
provide a safer place for bicyclists to ride. The current estimated project budget is $1,000,000 with
$500,000 Federal funding (CMAQ).

SCT07-606 was originally programmed in F'Y 2007 and has been deferred four times. The local funds .
are now 1in place and the project is at the 60% design stage. It does not appear that the environmental
work will be completed in time to bid the project this year. As the City of Scottsdale is self-certified for
administration of Federal highway projects, Scottsdale will review and coordinate this project through
the FHWA and ADOT processes. It will go to construction as soon as the environmental review is
complete.

Sincerely,
David Meinhart, AICP -

Transportation Director
City of Scottsdale




Fort McDowell Yavapai Nation

F.0. Bax 17779, Fountain Hifls, AZ 85269 Phone (480) 789-7 741 Fax (480) 789-7794

&HH-‘—LHHHH“QH' ‘.ﬂ—k." -‘uﬂ“

Community and Economic Development szm.non

Planning and Development » Housing * Environmental » Public Works

April 14, 2011

Mr. Dennis W. Smith

Executive Director

Maricopa Association of Governments
302 MNorth First Avenue, Suite 300
Phoenix, Arnizona 85003

RE: Deferral Justification for Fort McDowell Yavapai Nation: Pave Dirt Road Projects
Project Numbers FTM 09-803C and FTM13-901: Various Locations

Dear Mr. Smith:

The Fort McDowell Yavapai Nation (the Nation) has four pave dirt road projects currently
programmed in FY 2011 of the FY 2011-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP).
These four projects form the nucleus of the Nation’s Pave Dirt Roads program. The project
design team has finished a Design Concept Report (DCR) that targets most of the roadways
concerned, and the Nation now has a clear view of how to move forward. However, the Nation
has experienced a second delay in the environmental review process for these projects which
necessitates a further deferral of the construction funds involved from FY 2011 to FY 2012 and
we respectfully request that a further deferral be granted.

The Projects Concerned

There are a total of four projects involved, two of which do not require formal deferral
justifications as they have not been deferred before. The four projects were added to the MAG
TIP in three separate years and there have already been at least two deferrals of the original
project during the project development process.

Following a detailed review of the information contained in the DCR and a consideration of the
priorities decided by the Tribal Council, the Nation is now submitting to MAG a request to re-
structure the four federally funded projects. This request involves combining the projects into
one major project, and this project is to be deferred to FY 2012. The end result of the
streamlining is to reduce the funds required and to return approximately $840,000 in federal
funds back to MAG for re-programming through the fiscal yvear end closeout process. Please
refer to the attached Table.



The Delays Experienced

The design process was originally held up due to the Desert Bald Eagle nesting sites that were
identified in the vicinity of the project. These were expected to be affected by field activities
associated with the design phase (such as coring to ascertain the geotechnical structure of
some of the affected roadways and washes), as well as during any future roadway construction
activities. A mitigation phase was accordingly developed by the ADOT environmental staff and
the design team'’s environmental consultant. It was anticipated that the design would proceed
and that construction activities would be allowed to move forward during the few months of the
year when the eagle nesting period is over. However, the eagles concerned were recently de-
listed as a protected species, although the Nation and the design team are still following the
agreed mitigation measures.

A further objection has arisen over the Cultural Resources portion of the environmental
clearance and involves a difference in opinion as to whether there would be any impact on the
archaeological sites within the Nation's borders and/or how much of an impact there would be.
The Nation, ADOT environmental staff and the design team are close to agreeing a solution to
the impasse. As the design team is, effectively, not allowed to move beyond the 30% design
level prior to an environmental clearance being granted, the project design had to be put on
hold. The team anticipates re-starting on the design process as soon as the environmental
clearance is achieved.

Commitment to Completing the Projects

The Nation is pleased to confirm our intention of moving forward into the construction phase for
all of the roadways that are listed as being part of the Nation's Pave Dirt Roads program. This
change will result in a Pave Dirt Road program that the Nation is committed to seeing
constructed and that can achieve air quality and quality of Iife benefits that are realistic and
attainable.

Sincerely,

Alfonso Rodriguez
Director

oC: Eileen Yazzie, NAG, Transportation Program Manager
Len Swartz, Olsson Associates, Design Team Leader
Phil Dorchester, General Manager, Fort McDowell Yavapai Nation
Erika McCalvin, Fort McDowell Planning & Project Manager



ATTACHMENT 3

PRIORITY 1
Project Advancements with (1.1) and without (1) Increased CMAQ Funding
Current Programming Proposed Programming
Priority TIPID Agency Year Location/Description FY |CMAQ Other Fed Regional Local Total CMAQ Other Fed Regional Local Total
Ray, Elliot, Dobson, connecting at Arizona back to
CHN14- TMC - Construct ITS project for fiber
1 102 Chandler 2014 |communications from signals to the TCM 14 739,477 - - 224,657 964,134 739,477 - - 224,657 964,134
Consolidated canal: Lindsay Road to Baseline -
MES13- Construct of a 10-foot wide concrete pathway,
1.1 905 Mesa 2013 |including lighting, paving and traffic signals 13 1,099,000 - - 1,067,600 2,166,600 2,166,600 - - - 2,166,600
ITS Signal Conversions - Phase 5 (Brown Rd and
MES12- Lindsay Rd.) - Establish fiber optic links to traffic
1.1* 815 Mesa 2012 |signals 12 659,994 - - 1,934,406 2,594,400 2,594,400 - - - 2,594,400
PHX14- ITS Strategic Plan - Develop the City of Phoenix's first}
1.1 102 Phoenix 2014 |ITS Strategic Plan. 14 167,916 - - 71,964 239,880 239,880 - - - 239,880
TMP12- Citywide - Design and construct fiber-optic cable
1.1* 804 Tempe 2012 |installations 12 242,528 - - 118,643 361,171 361,171 - - - 361,171
TMP12- Light Rail Transit Corridor in Tempe - Install CCTV
1.1* 806 Tempe 2012 |monitoring stations 12 285,456 - - 139,643 425,099 425,099 - - - 425,099
Totals 3,194,371 - - 3,556,913 6,751,284 6,526,627 - - 224,657 6,751,284
Total CMAQ Advancement Requested 3,194,371
Total New CMAQ Requested 3,332,256
Total CMAQ Requested for 2011 6,526,627

* The sponsoring member agency has indicated that it will only advance the project if additional CMAQ funding is provided

May 2011 Page 1 of 3



PRIORITY 2

FY 2011 CMAQ Projects Requesting Additional Funding

Current Programming Proposed Programming
Priority TIPID Agency Year Location/Description FY |CMAQ Other Fed Regional Local Total CMAQ Other Fed Regional Local Total
125th and 127th Ave: Varney Rd to Peoria, and
ELMO09- Dysart Ranchettes area: Varney Rd, Peoria Ave,
2 802 El Mirage 2011 |Dysart Rd, and El Mirage - Pave unpaved roads 11 1,631,031 - 2,852,252 4,483,283 2,075,431 - - 2,075,431
MMA11- [Maricopa 5 different locations - Upgrade traffic signals,
2 722 County 2011 |including CCTV facilities 11 100,000 - 150,000 250,000 250,000 - - 250,000
Bell Rd:115th Ave to 55th Ave - Construct Dynamic
MMA11- [Maricopa Message Signs, CCTV camera fibre optic conduit and
2 723 County 2011 |cable 11 382,200 - 163,800 546,000 546,000 - - 546,000
Various locations - Install fiber-optic
MES11- communications and upgrade traffic signal
2 703 Mesa 2011 |controllers 11 700,000 - 500,000 1,200,000 1,200,000 - - 1,200,000
TMP10- Salt River: I-10/Tempe Drain to Priest - Construct
2 629 Tempe 2011 |Multi-use path 11 400,000 - 120,000 520,000 900,000 - 120,000 1,020,000
Central Phoenix / East Valley (CP/EV) 20-mile light
rail transit starter line - Installation of additional
METRO ticket vending machines and stand alone
VMRO09- |Valley Metro fare validation systems - CMAQ-Flex funds from
2 826T Rail 2011 |FY2009 11 600,000 - - 600,000 900,000 - - 900,000
VMR11- [Valley Metro Main Street Corridor, Fixed guideway corridor -
2 706T Rail 2011 |Central Mesa - Final Design 11 4,120,000 1,030,000 - 5,150,000 4,520,000 1,030,000 - 5,550,000
LPK05-10 |Litchfield Litchfield Rd at Wigwam Blvd - Construct Multi-Use
2 1C Park 2011 |Underpass 11 1,686,420 - 253,850 1,940,270 1,980,300 - 119,700 2,100,000
MMA11- [Maricopa Forrest Rd: McDowell Mountain Rd to Rio Verde Dr -
2 724 County 2011 |Add paved dirt shoulder and bike lane on both sides 11 400,000 - 130,000 530,000 530,000 - - 530,000
McDowell Rd: 99th Ave to Avondale Blvd and 99th
Ave: McDowell Rd to 1/8 mile north - Design to
NEW Furnish and install 2 1/8 miles of fiber optic cable,
AVN13- conduit, interdict, associated equipment at 9 traffic
2.1 901D Avondale 2011 |signals and one CCTV camera 11 - - - - 180,000 - - 180,000
North/south alleyway between 57th Ave and 57th
New Dr and Glendale Ave and Glenn Dr - Design only of
GLNO9- ped improvements to include pavers, decorative
2.1 610RD Glendale 2011 |walls,undergrounding utilities, etc. 11 - - - - 130,000 - 40,000 170,000
Various locations - Design to connect seven
GLN12- intersections to city central signal system and four
2.1 101 Glendale 2012 |CCTV cameras 12 - - 210,000 210,000 210,000 - - 210,000
Total 10,019,651 1,030,000 4,379,902 15,429,553 13,421,731 1,030,000 279,700 14,731,431
CMAQ Increases for Existing Projects 2,882,080
CMAQ Increases for New Phase of Existing Projects 520,000
Total New CMAQ Requested 3,402,080
May 2011 Page 2 of 3



PRIORITY 3

New CMAQ Funded Projects

Current Programming Proposed Programming
Priority TIPID Agency Year Location/Description FY |CMAQ Other Fed Regional Local Total CMAQ Other Fed Regional Local Total
Provide and install Cameras, Wireless
Communication Units on existing traffic signal
poles/mast arms, includes upgrades to existing
3 New Avondale 2011 |camera management software. 11 734,447 734,447
101T
(5309 Valley Regionwide - Purchase bus: standard 40 foot - 39
3 Funding) |Metro/RPTA 2012 |replace (Tempe) 12 16,941,875 4,235,469 - 21,177,344 3,028,360 16,941,875 4,235,469 - 24,205,704
Phase
PHX08- Western Canal west of 24th Street - Design and
3 875B Phoenix 2011 |Construct Pedestrian Bridge 11 - - - - - 184,450 - - 40,837 225,287
7th Street, Northern Ave to McDowell Rd - Plan,
3 New Phoenix 2011 |design and construct bus bay improvements 11 - - - - - 400,000 - - - 400,000
7th Street - 7th Avenue from McDowell Road -
Northern Avenue - Evaluation and Design for Flasher|
Controller alternatives and Solar Energy Power
3 New Phoenix 2011 |Supply Feasibility. 11 - - - - - 200,000 - - 50,000 250,000
3 New Surprise 2011 |City of Surprise, Citywide - ITS Strategic Plan 11 - - - - - 105,000 - - 45,000 150,000
City of Surprise - Development of a citywide
3 New Surprise 2011 |Bike/Pedestrian Strategic Plan 11 - - - - - 105,000 - - 45,000 150,000
Total - 16,941,875 4,235,469 - 21,177,344 4,757,257 16,941,875 4,235,469 180,837 25,380,991
Total New CMAQ Requested 4,757,257
Total CMAQ Advancement Requested 3,194,371
Grand Totals Total New CMAQ Funding Requested 11,491,593
Total Advanced and New CMAQ 14,685,964
May 2011 Page 3 of 3



Attachment #4

v 9 ASSOCIATION of
. GOVERNMENTS

302 North 1st Avenue, Suite 300 4 Phoenix, Arizona BS003
Phona (B02) 254-6300 4 FAX (B02) 254-6490
E-mail: mag@azmag. gov 4 Web site: www.azmapg. gov

June 3,201 |

TO: Leslie Rogers, Federal Transit Administration
Karla Petty, Federal Highway Administration
John Halikowski, Arizona Department of Transportation
Henry Darwin, Arizona Department of Environmental Quality
David Boggs, Regional Public Transportation Authority
Stephen Banta, Valley Metro Ralil
Debbie Cotton, City of Phoenix Public Transit Department
William Wiley, Maricopa County Air Quality Department
Brian Tapp, Central Arizona Association of Governments
Donald Gabrielson, Pinal County Air Quality Control District
Gregory Nudd, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region IX
Other Interested Parties

FROM: Dean Giles, Air Quality Planning Program Specialist

SUBJECT: CONSULTATION ON THE ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTIONS OF PROPOSED
CMAQ PROIJECTS FOR THE FEDERAL FY 201 | INTERIM YEAR END CLOSEQUT

The Maricopa Association of Governments is distributing for consultation the estimated emission reductions of
proposed Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement (CMAQ) Program projects for the Federal FY 201 |
Interim Year End Closeout. Beginningin 1999, MAG developed methodologies for assessing emission reduction
benefits for proposed CMAQ projects in accordance with federal guidance for the CMAQ Program. The latest
CMAQ methodologies, dated March 31, 201 |, were used to evaluate the proposed projects. We would like
to request your comments on the attached estimated emission reductions by June 17, 201 1.

The Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users or SAFETEA-LU, provides
for improved interagency consultation for the CMAQ Program. According to 23 U.5.C. 149 (g), States and
Metropolitan Planning Organizations are encouraged to consult with State and local air quality agencies in
nonattainment and maintenance areas on the estimated emission reductions from proposed Congestion Mitigation
and Air Quality Improvement programs and projects.

If you have any questions, please call me at (602) 254-6300.

Attachment

cc Eric Massey, Arizona Department of Environmental Quality
Jennifer Toth, Arizona Department of Transportation
Mark Hodges, Arizona Department of Transportation

A Voluntary Association of Local Governments in Maricapa County

’ C'ty_' of Apache Juncum? A City afAvundaJe 4 Town of Buckeye & Town of Carefree 4 Town of Cave Creek & City of Chandler & City of El Mirage & Fort McDowall Yavapai Nation & Town of Fountain Hils & Town of Gila Bend
Gila River Indian Community A 'I'qu of Gilbert & Dit.yf of Glanda\e_-& Eir.y_oi Goodyear & Town of Guadalupe 4 City of Litchfield Park 4 Maricopa County 4 City of Mesa 4 Town of Paradise Valley & City of Peoria & City of Phoenix
Town of Queen Creek 4 Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community 4 City of Stattsdale 4 City of Surprise & City of Tempe 4 City of Tolleson 4 Town of Wickenburg 4 Town of Youngtown & Arizona Departmant of Transportation



MAY 24,2011 MAG AIR QUALITY TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION TO FORWARD THE EVALUATION OF PROPOSED CMAQ PROJECTS FOR THE
FEDERAL FY 2011 INTERIM YEAR END CLOSEOUT - RANKED BY PM-10 EMISSION REDUCTIONS i

Emissions | Emissions | Emissions | Emissions
Reduction | Reduction | Reduction | Reduction Cost
i i CMAQ Funds| Not
Agency |TIP Number Location Description of Work l::.i:il Weighted | Weighted | Weighted | Weighted | Effectiveness R Eestu:cll : (b;:‘z)
TOG NOx PM-10 Total |($/metric ton)’ *q
(kg/day) (kg/day) | (kg/day) | (kg/day)
125th and 127th Ave: Vamey Rd to Peoria,
El Mirage |ELM09-802 |and Dysart Ranchettes area: Vamey Rd, Pave unpaved roads 2011 147.03 147.03 $2,599 $444 400
Peoria Ave, Dysart Rd, and El Mirage 3
Phoenix PHX14-102 [ITS Strategic Plan Develop the City of Phoenix's first ITS Strategic Plan | 2011 10.82 35.62 12.58 59.02 $2,431 $71,964 2
1 F 3 i i
Maricopa. |\ongat1:924 [FOmrest Rd:McDowell Mountain Rd o Rio: 1,4 v divt shioulderand bike husenbothsides. | 2011 | 002 0.03 3.83 387 $19,133 $130,000
County Verde Dr 45
7th Street, McDowell Rd to Northern Ave  |Evaluation and design for flasher controller
Phoenix NEW and 7th Avenue, McDowell Rd to Northern  |alternatives and Solar Energy Power Supply 2011 1.70 5.60 1.98 .27 $12,903 $200,000
Ave Feasibility 2
Tempe TMP12-804 |Citywide Design and construct fiber optic cable installations 2011 3.35 12.32 1.63 17.31 $12,483 $118,643 9
Provide and install cameras, wireless communication
Avondale |NEW Citywide Mokis on. cxisting taffic signdl poles/mest acnds, 2011 1.08 234 0.92 434 $101,150 $734,447
includes upgrades to existing camera management
software 2,7
Mesa MES11-703 |Various locations Install fiber-optic commuumications and upgrade tiaffic | ), | 74 327 0.82 4.82 $148,886 | $500,000
signal controllers 7
Mesa MEs12-815 | Signal Conversions - Phase 5 (Brown Rdlp oy 1.oh her optic links to traffic signals 2011 | 067 2.98 0.74 440 | s352963 | $1,934,406
and Lindsay Rd) 2
. Installation of additional METRO ticket vending
Vall nix/Eas A
Motos Rail [VMRO9-826T E:{‘;’l?l :thr‘;fl ‘mit‘s:ﬁ:ﬂfg‘rﬁw 20=  Lackines and stand alone fare validation systems - | 201 | 030 0.76 0.68 1.74 $95,064 $300,000
5 CMAQ Flex funds from FY 2009 6
Glendale |GLN12-101 |Various locations Dssign o compot feven intemetions W cityceatral | 0557 | gs5p 1.75 0.55 281 $44,735 $210,000
ml system and four CCTV cameras 2
Surprise NEW Citywide ITS Strategic Plan 2011 0.33 1.13 0.37 1.83 $34,260 $105,000 2
Chandler |CHN14-102 Ray, Elliot, Dobson, connecting at Arizona C:ons:mct ITS project for fiber communications from 2011 0.35 1.46 026 207 $213,805 $150,000
back to TMC |signals to the TCM 2
E‘:;"’;"a MMA11-722 |5 different locations Upgrade traffic signals, including CCTV facilities 2011 021 0.75 0.24 1.19 $125,181 $150,000 5
Maricopa |\ ivA11-723 [Bell Rd: 115th Ave to 55th Ave Comsitiac: Thpaenks Message tagus, COTVicemens: oty | 410 0.62 022 1.02 $319062 | $163,800
County fiber optic conduit and cable 2
Tempe TMP12-806 |Light Rail Transit Corridor in Tempe Install CCTV monitoring stations 2011 0.36 1.31 0.17 1.85 $137,739 $139,643 2
McDowell Rd: 99th Ave to Avondale Blvd |Fumish and install 2 1/8 miles of fiber optic cable,
Avondale |AVNI3-901 (and 99th Ave: McDowell Rd to 1/8 mile conduit, interdict, associated equipment at 9 traffic 2011 0.20 0.43 0.17 0.80 $694,291 $180,000
north signals and one CCTV camera 7
MEs MES13-905 Consolidated Canal: Lindsay Rd to Baseline (;ons.tmct a I_O-foot wide cot}crctc pathway, including 2011 0.06 0.10 0.10 0.26 $1,167,472 $1,067,600
Rd lighting, paving and traffic signals 4,8
Il;:;hﬁeld LPKO05-101C |Litchfield Rd at Wigwam Blvd Construct multi-use underpass 2011 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.11 $1,954,362 $293,880 489
Tempe  |TMP10-629 g"’n_l;tRJD"f“ Interstatc-10/Tempe Drainto. | o otruct multi-use path 2011 | 002 0.03 0.03 000 | si406888 | 8500000 |
North/south alleyway between 57th Ave and |Design only of pedestrian improvements to include
Glendal NEW . : 0
sl 57th Dr and Glendale Ave and Glenn Dr pavers, decorative walls, undergrounding utilities, etc. 2011 0.03 0.03 Dz 0.08 §793.669 3130,00 8
Phoenix PHXO08-875 |Western Canal west of 24th St Dmign and construct pedestrian bridge 2011 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.07 $275,898 $184,450 8
1of2 6/3/2011



MAY 24, 2011 MAG AIR QUALITY TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION TO FORWARD THE EVALUATION OF PROPOSED CMAQ PROJECTS FOR THE
FEDERAL FY 2011 INTERIM YEAR END CLOSEOUT - RANKED BY PM-10 EMISSION REDUCTIONS

Emissions | Emissions | Emissions | Emissions
Reduction | Reduction | Reduction | Reduction Cost
i CMAQ Funds| Not
Agency |TIP Number Location Description of Work ':;‘e‘::' Weighted | Weighted | Weighted | Weighted | Effectiveness Req?es;'; T (he':c::)
TOG NOx PM-10 Total  |($/metric ton)'
(kg/day) | (kg/day) | (kg/day) | (kg/day)
Suprise  |NEW Citywide ]I?lz‘:"’pm‘ of a citywide Bike/Pedestrian Strategic | 51, | g1 0.01 0.01 0.03 s33878 | s105000 | g
Phoenix NEW Tth Street, McDowell Rd to Northern Ave  |Plan, design, and construct bus bay improvements 2011 0.01 0.04 0.002 0.05 $1,416,228 $400,000 6
;‘th]:: VMTI12-101T|Region wide Purchase bus; standard 40 foot - 39 replace (Tempe) 2011 0.14 3.10 0.00 3.24 $256,887 $3,028,360 6
Notes:
1.Cost Effectiveness is expressed as the total CMAQ Project cost (in dollars) per annual emissions reduction (in metric tons).
2.Supports the Transportation Control Measure (TCM) in the Revised 1999 Serious Area CO Plan and CO Maintenance Plan: “Develop Intelligent Transportation Systems.”
3.Supports the measure in the Revised MAG 1999 Serious Area PM-10 Plan: "Reduce Particulate Emissions from Unpaved Roads and Alleys."
4. Supports the TCM in the Revised MAG 1999 Serious Area CO Plan and CO Maintenance Plan: “Encouragement of Bicycle Travel.”
5.Supports the measure in the Revised MAG 1999 Serious Area PM-10 Plan: " Curbing, Paving or Stabilizing Shoulders on Paved Roads."
6. Supports the TCM in the Revised MAG 1999 Serious Area CO Plan and CO Maintenance Plan: “Mass Transit Alternatives.”
7.Supports the TCM in the Revised MAG 1999 Serious Area CO Plan and CO Maintenance Plan: “Coordinate Traffic Signal Systems."”
8. Supports the TCM in the Revised MAG 1999 Serious Area CO Plan and CO Maintenance Plan: “Encouragement of Pedestrian Travel.”
9.The project has been changed for the length which was in error from the previously submitted table.
20f2 6/3/2011



	Letters for Attachment 2 MC 5-27-11.pdf
	Gilbert
	Deferral Justification 2011 - FER I
	Deferral Justification 2011 - FER II
	SCT07-606 deferral 2011
	Deferral Justification FMYN Pave Dirt Roads 001 (2)

	Closeout Attachment 4.pdf
	AQ Letter
	AQ Table




